
I
. .

pa c te
( ug$, UNITED STATES

,

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
.,

[Ig[[g g/ WASHINGTON, D. C,20555
*

,

\'...>..,/
~

ARKANSAS POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY'

DOCKET NO. 50-368

ARKANSAS NUCLEAR ONE, UNIT 2
,

AMENDMENT TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE

Amendment No.16
License No. NPF-6,

1. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has found that:

A. The application for amendment by Arkansas Power and Light Company
(the licensee) dated September 16, 1980, complies with the
standards and requirements of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as
amended (the Act) and the Commission's rules and regulations set
forth in 10 CFR Chapter I;

B. The facility will operate in conformity with the application,
the provisions of the Act, and the rules and regulations of
the Commission;

C. There is reasonable assurance (i) that the activities authorized
by this amendment can be conducted without endangering the hea'th
and safety of the public, and (ii) that such activities will te
conducted in compliance with the Commission's regulations;

D. The issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the common
defense and security or to the health and safety of the public;
and

E. The issuance of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR Part
51 of the Commission's regulations and all applicabla requirements'
have been satisfied.

; 2. Accordingly, the license is amended by changes to the Technical Speci-
fications as indicated in the attachment to this license amendment,
and paragraph 2.C.(2) of Facility Operating License No. NPF-5 is hereby
amended as follows. The second paragraph of 2.C.(2) has not changed.

,

8 011030eq 7



...

. .

-2-
S

(2) Technical Specifications

The Technical Specifications contained in Appendices A and B,
as revised through Amende.ent No.16 , are hereby incorporated
in the license. The licensee shall operate the facility in
accordance with the Technical Specifications.

3. This license amendment is effective as of September 19, 1980.

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

' W
Robert A.' Clark, Chief
Operating Reactors Branch #3
Division of Licensing

Attachment:
Changes to the
Technical Specifications

Date of Issuance: October 9, 1980

.

8

?1

i



. . _ -..-- - ._

4 . .

,

,

ATTACHMENT TO LICENSE' AMENDMENT NO.16

FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. NPF-6> .

DOCKET NO. 50-368
,

|

i

Replace the following pages of the Appendix
"A" Technical Specificationsi

with the enclosed pages. .The revised pages are identified by AmendmentThe
number and contain vertical lines indicating the area of change.
corresponding overleaf pages are also provided to maintain document

r,
completeness .

,

Pages

3/4 6-14
4

3/4 6-15
B 3/4 6-4

i

' .

-

1

i

*

3

L

i

(

a

.

O

i
o

e e -m ,n w--- r-,'-- + y - t- - -- , r y e, 7 e-.q --,y a w-r --me-,,--e -*- - , -



__ . . .. ____ _

. .

.

)!
'

CONTAINMENT SYSTEMS
t

| '-

J SURVEILLANCE REQUIREMENTS'(Continued)
I

k d. At least once per 18 months, during shutdown, by:

1. Verifying that each automatic valve in the flow path
actuates to. its correct position on a CSAS test signal .

2. Verifying that each sodium hydroxide addition pump
starts automatically on a CSAS test signal.

.

At least once per 5 years by verifying the flow rate throughe.
each component and pipe section in each sodium hydroxide injec-
tion path from the tank to the containment spray pump discharge
piping to be at least 14 gpm.

|

t

4

ARKANSAS-UNIT 2 3/4 6-13

_-



o .

1

CONTAINMENT SYSTEMS

CONTAINMENT'C00 LING SYSTEM

LIMITING CONDITION FOR OPERATION
"

3.6.2.3 'Two' independent containment cooling groups shall be OFERABLE
with at least one operational cooling unit in each group.

APPL'ICABILITY: MODES 1, 2, 3, and 4.
,

ACTION:

With one group of the above required containment cooling unitsa.
inoperable and both containment spray systems OPERABLE, restore
the inoperable group of cooling units to OPERABLE status within
7 days or be in at least HOT STANDBY within the next 6 hours
dnd in COLD SHUTDOWN within the following 30 hours.

b. With two groups of the above required containment cooling units
inoperable and both containment spray systems OPERABLE, restore
at least one group of cooling units to OPERABLE status within
72 hours or be in at least HOT STANDBY within the next 6 hours
and in COLD SHUTDOWN within the following 30 hours. Restore
both above required groups of cooling units to GPERABLE status
within 7 days of initial loss or be in at least HOT STANDBY
within the next 6 hours and in COLD SHUTDOWN within the
following 30 hours.

With one group of the above required containment cooling unitsc.
inoperable and one containment spray system inoperable, restore
the inoperable spray system to OPERABLE status within 72 hours
or be in at least HOT STANDBY within the next 6 hours and in
COLD SHUTDOWN within the following 30 hours. Restore the .

inoperable group of containment cooling units to OPERABLE status
within 7 days of initial loss or be in at least HOT STANDBY within

; the next 6 hours and in COLD SHUTDOWN within the following 30
.

hours.

d. With any cooling unit of the above required groups inoperable
because its associated fan is inoperable, verify that the
OPERABLE cooling unit in that group has a service water flow
rate > 1250 gpm through its cooling coils or restore the
inoperable cooling unit to OPERABLE status within 72 hours
or be in at least HOT STANDBY within the next 6 hours and
in COLD SHUTDOWN within the following 30 hours.

ARKANSAS - UNIT 2 3/4 6-14 Amendment No. 16
i

i

i

)
'

s

I
|



__ -._

. ,

,

t

i

.

CONTAINMENT SYSTEMS
.

SURVEILLANCE REQUIREMENTS

t

I- 4.6.2.3 Each containment cooling group shall be demonstrated OPERABLE:

a. At least once per 14 days by:'

1. Verifying a service water flow rate of > 1250 gpm
to each group of cooling units.

| 2. Chlorinating the service water during the surveil-
lance in 4.6.2.3.a.1 abovg, whenevgr service water

r temperature is between 60 F and 80 F.

b. At least once per 31 days by:
.

1. Starting (unless already operating) each operational
cooling unit from the control room.

2. Verifying that each operational cooling unit operates
for at least 15 minutes.

At least once per 18 months by verifying that each coolingc.
unit starts automatically on a CCAS test signal.

.

ARKANSAS - UNIT 2 3/4 6-15 Amendment No.74, 16
,

j

L



._ _ - - .

. .

.

CnNTAINMENT SYSTEMS

BASES

3/4.6.2 DEPRESSURIZATION AND C30 LING SYSTEMS

3/4.6.2.1 CONTAINMENT SPRAY __ SYSTEM
.

The OPERABILITY of the containment spray system ensures that con-
tainment depressurization and cooling capability will be available in
the event of a LOCA The pressure reduction and resultant lower con-
tainment leakage re .e are consistent with the assumptions used in the;

accident analyses.

-The containment spray system and the containment cooling system are*

redundant to each other in providing post accident cooling of the containment
a tmosphere. However, the containment spray system also provices a;

mechanism for removing iodine from the containment atmosphere and therefore
the time requirements for restoring an incperable spray system to OPERABLE;

status have been maintained consistent with that assigned other inoperable
i

ESF equipment.

3/4 . 6. 2. 2 S0DIUM HYDROX1DE ADDITION SYSTEM

|
The OPERABILITY of the sodium hydroxide addition system ensures that

sufficient Na0H is added to the containment spray in the event of a LOCA.
] she limits on Na0H volume and concentration ensure a pH value of between
y

; 8.9 and 11.0 for the solution recirculated within containment af ter
This pH band minimizes the evolution of iodine and minimizesa.LOCA.the effect of chloride and caustic stress corrosion on mechanical systems

The contained water velume limit includes an allowanceand components.
for water not usable because of tank cischarge line location or other
physical characteristics. These assumptions are consistent with the *

i - iodine removal efficiency assumed in the accident analyses.

i 3/4.6.2.3 CONTAINMENT COOLING SYSTEM

The OPERABILITY of the containment cooling system ensures that 1)
the containment air temperature will be maintained within limits during
normal operation, and 2) adequate heat removal capacity is availablei
when operated in conjunction with the containment sprav systems during
post-LOCA conditions.

1

L

ARKANSAS - UNIT 2 8 3/4 6-3
-

J

- , p.- . ,- < , - - - - . ~ - -- -n-, .-,, , , -p, e,..



- .

. .

.

CONTAINMENT SYSTEMS
.

BASES

The containment cooling system and the containment spray system are
redundant to each other in providing post accident cooling of the contain-
ment atmosphere. As a result of this redundancy in cooling capability,
the allowable out of service time requirements for the containment
cooling system have been appropriately adjusted. However, the allowable
out of service time requirements for the containment spray system have
been maintained consistent with that assigned other inoperable ESF equip-
ment since the containment spray system also provides a mechanism for
removing iodine fron the containment atmosphere.

Service water chlorination is performed during containment cooler
surveillance to prevent buildup of Asian clams in the coolers when service
water is pumped through the coofing coilg. This is performed when service-

water temperature is between 60 F and 80 F since in this water temperature
range Asian clams can spawn and produce larva which could pass through service
water system strainers.

3/4.6.3 CONTAINMENT ISOLATION VALVES

The OPERABILITY of the containment isolation valves ensures that the
containment atmosphere will be isolated from the outside environment in
the event of a release of radioactive material to the containment atmosphere
or pressurization of the containment. Containment isolation within the time
limi+ s specified ensures that the release of radioactive material to the
environment will be consistent with the assumptions used in the analyses for
a LOCA.

4

3/4.6.4 COMBUSTIBLE GAS CONTROL

The OPERABILITY of the equipment and systems required for the detection
and control of hydrogen gas ensures that this equipment will be available to,

maintain the hydrogen concentration within containment below its flammable
|

limit during post-LOCA conditions. Either recombiner unit is capable of
controlling the expected hydrogen generation associated with 1) zirconium-
water reactions, 2) radiolytic decomposition of water, and 3) corrosion of
metals within containment. .These hydrogen control systems are consistent
with the recommendations of, Regulatory Guide 1.7 " Control of Combustible
Gas Concentrations in Containment Following a LOCA", March 1971.

The containment recirculation units are provided to ensure adequate
mixing of the containment atmosphere following a LOCA. This mixing action
will prevent localized accumulations of hydrogen from exceeding the
flammable limit.

ARKANSAS - UNIT 2 B 3/4 6-4 Amendment No. 16

<

,


